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July 14, 2009
CERTIFIED MAIL NO.  7007 2680 0002 7325 8319
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED


Katzman Garfinkel Rosenbaum

c/o Mr. Stuart J. Zoberg, Esq. 
1501 NW 49th Street, 2nd Floor
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309
Re:  
Palm Aire Country Club Association # 11, Inc. 
Case No. 2009003136
Dear Mr. Zoberg:
As discussed on July 7, 2009, during our telephone conversation, the Division of Condominiums, Timeshares, and Mobile Homes has completed its investigation, and is addressing the violations below by providing educational information pursuant to rule 61B-21.002, Florida Administrative Code.

1. The Association failed to maintain sufficient accounting records, in violation of rule 61B-22.002, Florida Administrative Code.  Specifically, the Association failed to maintain sufficient supporting documents to determine if Association’s checks that were made out to Michelle Herzmark, Chuck Wiggins and Petty Cash were proper common expenses.
Rule 61B-22.002, Florida Administrative Code, states in pertinent part that: 

“All Association shall maintain accounting records in sufficient detail to permit determination of the revenues and expenses or receipts and disbursements attributable to separate condominiums and operating and reserves funds.”

A list of several Associations’ checks made out to Michelle Herzmark, president; Chuck Wiggins, CAM; and Petty Cash, as listed below were submitted to the Association:

Date               Check #            Payable to         

7/8/05          
17099           
Michelle Herzmark

10/19/05        
17357         
Michelle Herzmark

3/21/06          
17668           
Chuck Wiggins 

3/07/07          
18589         
Chuck Wiggins

11/13/06         
18246          
Chuck Wiggins

4/26/07          
18725           
Chuck Wiggins

Date               Check #            Payable to         

1/24/07          
8479         
Chuck Wiggins

5/24/07          
18782      
Michelle Herzmark

11/11/05       
17401       
Michelle Herzmark

12/09/05       
17452      
Petty Cash

12/13/05         
17455        
Petty Cash

12/14/05        
18291        
Petty Cash

12/15/06        
18291          
Petty Cash

12/13/06        
18293       
Petty Cash

8/29/06          
18069        
Chuck Wiggins

12/14/05       
17456        
Petty Cash / Michelle Herzmark

The Division requested that the corresponding supporting invoices or other documentation be submitted to the Division for examination in order to determine whether the payments listed above were issued for Association common expenses. To date, the Association has been unable to provide any documentation that clearly determines whether the expenditures at issue were proper common expenses.
The Association’s attorney, Stuart J. Zoberg, Esq, explained in an email communication to the Division dated June 22, 2009, that that it was customary for the Association to write checks to the various building presidents (one of which is Michelle Herzmark) for reimbursement for their out of packet expenditures associated with their buildings.  However, the Association has since ceased this practice.  Attorney Zoberg also stated that that the checks to Property Manager Chuck Wiggins were paid due to the time he spent related to his work in connection with Hurricane Wilma or for reimbursement for refreshments at Association meetings.  Thirdly, he explained that the checks made out to Petty Cash were for holiday gifts/bonuses for Association’s staff members.  However, the requested supporting documentation was not provided along with Attorney Zoberg’s explanation. 

Please note that, although it is not a violation of the Florida Condominium Act for board members or employees to be reimbursed from Association funds for common expenditures paid for out of pocket, the Florida Statutes require that the Association maintain documentation in sufficient detail to determine if the expenditures incurred were proper common expenses.
The Association has been cited for this violation and as corrective action; the Association shall pledge to begin to maintain accounting records in sufficient detail to permit determination of revenues and expenses attributable to the Association.
2. Association funds were used for other than common expenses, in violation of section 718.115(1), Florida Statutes.  Specifically, Association funds were used to pay for catering expenses and to City of Hope for a charitable contribution.
Section 718.115(1)(a), Florida Statutes, states in pertinent part that: 

“Common expenses include the expenses of the operation, maintenance, repair, replacement, or protection of the common elements and Association property, costs of carrying out the powers and duties of the Association, and any other expense, whether or not included in the foregoing, designated as common expense by this chapter, the declaration,  the documents creating the Association, or the bylaws.  Common expenses also include reasonable transportation services, insurance for directors and officers, road maintenance and operation expenses, in-house communication, security services, which are reasonably related to the general benefit of the unit owners even if such expenses do not attach to the common elements or property of the condominium”.
In the course of the Division’s investigation, the Association’s attorney admitted that two checks made out to President Michelle Herzmark were for the following purposes:

· Check #18782 in the amount of $62.81 was for reimbursement for catering expenses; and 
· Check # 17401 in the amount of $25.00 was for a charitable contribution due the death of an employee.   
Using Association funds to pay for catering expenses and charitable contributions are not considered proper common expenses by the Division unless such expenditures are specifically included in the Association’s Declaration of Condominium.  As a result, the Association has been cited for this violation and as corrective action; the Association shall pledge to cease using Association funds for other than common expenses.
As discussed, rule 61B-21.002(4), Florida Administrative Code, provides that Associations must provide a written response to a Warning Letter.  Please provide a written response to the above violations by July 28, 2009.  The Association’s response must confirm the violations in writing and must include the Association’s pledges for compliance that follow each violation.
However, should the Association disagree with or want to challenge the Division’s findings; the Association may request the Division to enter a Notice to Show Cause.  If such a request is received or if the Association challenges the Division’s findings, the Division will issue a Notice to Show Cause that will entitle the Association to ask for a hearing.  

Failure to reply, take corrective action as requested herein, or repeated violations of a similar nature within two years from the date the violation is resolved, may result in an enforcement action by the Division as well as civil penalties of up to $5,000 per violation. 

Your attention is directed to rule 61B-23.002(7)(b)1., Florida Administrative Code, which requires retention of this letter or a copy thereof among the official records of your condominium Association for future reference.

Please address your response to me at the address.  If you have any questions regarding the foregoing, please call me at (954) 202-3982, Extension # 213, or email me at constance.mccallum@dbpr.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Constance McCallum

Financial Examiner/Analyst 

BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE

/cm

Cc:
Palm Aire Country Club Association # 11, Inc.

Ms. Michele Lee Herzmark, Association President
1280 SW 36th Avenue, Suite # 301
Pompano Beach, FL 33069
Palm Aire Country Club Association # 11, Inc.

Ely Becker, Treasurer 

3507 Oaks Way, Unit # 1012

Pompano Beach, FL 33069

Palm Aire Country Club Association # 11, Inc.

Mr. Sydney Rachwal, 1st Vice President 

3520 Oaks Way, Unit # 104

Pompano Beach, FL 33069
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